the conduct of the hearing or lead to increased costs justifying an increased award.   

[12] For the above reasons I conclude an award in accordance with the normal 

daily tariff approach is appropriate.  I therefore order the respondent, J, to pay the 

applicant, K, the sum of $3,500.00 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs K incurred in pursuing her claim. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority